STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : -COUNTY OF ERIE

THE CITY OF BUFFALO
65 Niagara Square :
Buffalo, New York 14202

BYRON W. BROWN, as Mayor of the City of Buffalo
65 Niagara Square
Buffalo, New York 14202 :

: ' Plaintiffs,
‘ ' SUMMONS
_vs_

- ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
540 West Madison Street ‘
* Chicago, Illinois 60661

ALDEN STATE BANK
. 13216 Broadway
Alden, New York 14004

AMERICAN BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.
100 Penn Square East
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY
1100 Town & Country Road, Suite 1100
Orange, California 92868

BANK OF AMERICA, NA
1100 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

BANK OF NEW YORK Trust Company NA,
700 South Flowers, 2™ Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-4104

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, NA
N/K/A DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
60 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

BEAL BANK SSB
6000 Legacy Drive
Plano, Texas 75024



" CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY LLC n/k/a
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
350 Highland Drive
Lewisville, Texas 75067

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK,
780 Kansas Lane, Suite A -
Monroe, Louisiana 71203

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, n/k/a

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
1111 Polaris Parkway

Columbus, Ohio 43240

CITIBANK N.A,, :
3900 Paradise Road, Suite 127
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

CITIFINANCIAL INC.
300 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC.,
250 Carpenter Freeway
Irving, Texas 75062

CITIMORTGAGE, INC.
1000 Technology Drive, MS 140
O’Fallon, Missouri 63368

THE CIT GROUP/CONSUMER FINANCE, INC.
1 Cit Drive
Livingston, New Jersey 07039

CITYSCAPE CORP.
4547 Lakeshore Drive
Waco, Texas 76710

CREDIT-BASED ASSET SERVICING & SECURITIZATION, LLC
335 Madison Avenue, 19 Floor
New York, New York 10017

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
60 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005



EMPIRE DEVELOPMENT LLC
1450 Midvale Avenue, #101
Los Angeles, California 90024

EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION
2780 Lake Vista Drive
Lewisville, Texas 75067

FCINATIONAL FUND II, LLC
8180 East Kaiser Blvd
Anaheim Hills, California 92808

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK n/k/a

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE
1100 Corporate Center Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27607

GE CAPITAL MORTGAGE SERVICES,V‘INC.
3 Executive Campus
.Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

IMC MORTGAGE COMPANY
10014 N. Dale Mabry #101
Tampa, Florida 33618

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, n/k/a

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
1111 Polaris Parkway

Columbus, Ohio 43240

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

LONGBEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY
1201 3rd Ave., WMT1706
Seattle, Washington 98101

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
One M & T Plaza
Buffalo, New York 14240



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
c/o MERSCORP, INC.

1595 Springhill Road, suite 310

Vienna, Virginia 22182

NATIONSCREDIT FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION
9000 Southside Boulevard '
FL9-400-05-41

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NA, n/k/a
WELLS FARGO BANK OF MINNESOTA,
420 Montgomery Street -

San Francisco, California 94104

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION
3 ADA
Irvine, Califomia 92618

THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a PCFS
1 E 4th Street, MS 201A ‘
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

UNITED _COMPANIES LENDING CORP.
8549 United Plaza Blvd.
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA

n/k/a WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK

2273 North Green Valley Parkway

Henderson, Nevada 89014 Defendants

To the above-named Defendants:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon Alisa Lukasiewicz, Corporation
Counsel, an Answer to the Complaint in this action within ten (10) days after the service of this
Summons and Complaint, exclusive of the date of service, or within thirty (30)-days after service is
completed if this Summons and Complaint is not personally delivered to you within the State of
New York. In case of your failure to answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for the
relief demanded in the complaint.

The basis of the venue designated is the residence of Plaintiffs which is in the City of
Buffalo, County of Erie and State of New York.



In the case of default, judgment will be taken in an amount which will exceed the
jurisdiction of all lower courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction over this matter.

Dated: February 20, 2008
Buffalo, New York

.. Alisa Lukasiewicz
Corporation Counsel
Attorneys for Plaintiff

. City of Buffalo
1100 City Hall, 65 Niagara Square

- Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 851-4333



STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

THE CITY OF BUFFALO, and
BYRON W. BROWN

Plaintiffs, . VERIFIED COMPLAINT
-VS- - Index #

‘ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., and

ALDEN STATE BANK, and

AMERICAN BUSINESS CREDIT, INC,. and

AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY, and _

BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, NA n/k/a
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY, NA, and

BANK OF AMERICA, and

BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST, and

BEAL BANK SSB, and .

CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY LLC, n/k/a
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC and

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, and

THE CIT GROUP/CONSUMER FINANCE, INC., and

CITYSCAPE CORP., and

CITIBANK N.A,, and,

CITIFINANCIAL, and .

CITIFINANCIAL CORPORATION, and

CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE-COMPANY, INC., and

CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,and A

CREDIT-BASED ASSET SERVICING & SECURITIZATION, LLC, and

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, and

EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, and

EMPIRE DEVELOPMENT LLC, and

GE CAPITAL MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, and

FCI NATIONAL FUND II, LLC, and

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK n/k/a
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA and

IMC MORTGAGE COMPANY, and

THE JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, and

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and

LONGBEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY, and

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. and

NATIONSCREDIT FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, and

NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NA, k/n/a



WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, and
THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a PCFS, and
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORP., and
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA, and

Defendants.

The Plaintiffs above named, by Alisa Lukasiewicz, Corporation Counsel, for its
Complaint against the Defendants, herein alleges:

Introductory Statements

1. ~ That the Plaintiff, THE CITY OF BUFFALO, is and was at all tim.es
hereinafter méntioﬁed, a mﬁm’cipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of
the State of New York, with its principal offices at 65 Niagara Square, Buffalo, New
York, and | |

2. That the Plaintiff, Byron W Brown, is the duly elected Mayor of the City
of Buffalo, with his principal office at 65 Niagara Square, Buffalo, NaW York, and

| 3. That the Defendants herein are corporations aﬁd othe:r ﬁnanc'iai entities
that have obtained judgments of foreclosure and/or accepted deeds as a result 01;
foreclosure within the City of Buffalo, and

4. There have been approximately three thousand foreclosure filings in the
City of Buffalo over the past two years. Many of these foreclosures result in sales to new
owners who pay property taxes and maintain the properties in good condition.

5. However, too many of these properties become abandoned as a result of
foreclosure and caused great hardship to the City of Buffalo. After foreclosure, many
financial institutions “walk away” from properties, leaving the City of Buffalo and its

taxpayers to deal with the abandoned, blighted properties.



6. The City of Buffalo estimates that there are approximately ten thousand
(10,000) vacant properties within the City limits. Each vacant property costs the City
thousands of dollars each year due to nuisance abatement costs, such as derﬁolition, as
well as excessiye fire and police résponses, lost tax revenues, and decreased neighboring
property values.

7. The City of Buffalo_ estimates fhat it will need to demolish ;appro_ximately
ﬁve thoﬁsand (5,000) Vgcant and blighted properties over the next five years. Demolition
costs in Buffalo average $16,000 for each intact structure and can bq upwards of $40,000
in case of fire. The causes of this abandonment and blight are manifold, but many of
these properties became ébandoned and in need of .demolition. as a result of mortgage
‘ forecloéures.' |

8.. This complaint is based on ﬁfty-séven (57) propertiés in “the City of
Buffalo that became abandoned as a result of mortgage foreclosures and have become so
blighted  as to: require demoliﬁén. Defendants have been granted judgments of
foreclosure and/or deeds as a result of foreclosure for each of the fifty-seven (57)
properties. In each instance, the Defendants have failed to take appropriate action to
protect or dispdse of these properties, leaving the City of Buffalo with the burden of
nuisance abatement, demolition and other costs and losses.

9. 'fhe City of Buffalo has a duty to abate these nuisances by demolishing the
abandoned and blighted structures.

10.  The City of Buffalo has a duty under Section 8, Article 1 of the New York
State Constitution to seek reimbursement of any such nuisance abatement costs, and

herein seeks such costs together with other costs and losses and all applicable interest.



Where such costs and losses, including but not limited to demolition, have already been
incurred the Plaintiff seeks reimbursement from Defendants for such costs. Where such
costs and losses, including but not limited to demolition, have not yet been determined
and/or not yet been incurred, the Plaintiff seeks such compensation from Defendants once
they have been determined, and

The Defendants and Properties

11.  That the Defendant, ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP INC, is and
was at all tin_les hereinafter alleged, a New York corporation with its principal place of
business at 540 West Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois 60661, and conducted business in
: the City of Buffalo, bounty of Erie, State of New York, and - . |

12. That upon information and belief, thé Defend’arit ABN AMRO i
MORTGAGE GROU:P INC. was at all times hereinafter alleged, the owner, occupant,
mortgagee in possession, equitable owner or that which exercised dominion and control
_over the real properties situate at and commonly known and described as 1215 Fillmore

and 1757 Bailey Avenue in the City of Buffalo, and

13. That on or Iabout February 18, 2004, ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP
INC. was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 1757 Bailey in the
City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and %:ontrol ovér said
property, and

14.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1757
Bailey have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to

present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



15.  That the conditions at 1757 Bailey were in violation of Chapter 113,
Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City
of Buffalo and other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State
Property Maintenance Code, and | |

16.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP INC.'perm_itted, suffefed and allowed the aforesai_'d building(s)
lécated at‘ 1757 Bailey to become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed
so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the publi(;, and

17.  That upon information and b¢li_ef, the Defendant ABN AMRO

'MORTGAGE GROUP INC. permitted, suffered and allowed tﬁe aforesaid building(s).
located ét 1757 'Bailey to becomé in violation of Chapter 113, SectiQn 3; Chapter 113,
Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Co-de of the City of Buffal(;, and other
applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance
- Code, and
| 18.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authoritsf to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 1757 Bailey and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the defendant, ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP
INC., and » |

| 19.  That on or about November 2, 2006, ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP
INC. was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 1215 Fillmore in

the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in



possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said
property, and

20.  That upo-n information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1215
Fillmore have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

21.  That I;pon information and belief, the buildings on the property at _1_21_ _
Fillmore were in violation of Chapter 113, Séction 3; Chapter ‘113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Sec‘tibn 5 of the Code of .the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

22. That upon information and belief, the Defendant ABN AMRO

MORTGAGE GROUP INC. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(é). .

located at 1215 Fillrﬂore to become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or
decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

23. ~ That upon information and belief, the Defendant: ABN AMRO »A
MORTGAGE GROUP INC. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) -
located at 1215 Fillmore to become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113,
Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo and other
applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance
Code, and |

24.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the

property known as 1215 Fillmore and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and



incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP
INC., and
25. That the Defendant, ALDEN STATE BANK, is and was at -all times
hereinafter alleged, a Federal Reseﬁe Member with its principal place of ‘business at
13216 Broadway, Alden, New York 14004, and conducted business in the City of
- Buffalo, County of Erie, State éf New York. - |
| 26.? That the Defendant, ALDEN STATE BANK, is and was at all times
hereinafter alleged, the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or
that which éxercised dominion and control over the :property know as 15 Newton in the
City of Buffalo, New York,Aand |
27. That on or about Aptil 25, 2003, ALDEN STATE BANK was granted a
Jjudgment of foreclosure for the property know as 15 Newton in the City of Buffalo, New
York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or
that which exercised dominion and cnontrol over said property, and
28.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 15
Newton have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and
29.  That upon information and belief, fhe buildings on the property at 15
Newton were in %/iolation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and
30.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant ALDEN STATE BANK

permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 15 Newton to become



so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the
health, safety and welfare of the public, and

31.  That upoﬁ information and belief, the Defendant ALDEN STATE BANK
permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 15 Newton to become
in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113,
Section 5 of the Code_'of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but ﬁot
limited fo the New York State Property Maintenance Code,- and "

- 32. That the City of Buffalo bossesses the requisite authority to order and -

_ proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the -
~]‘propelrty kﬁown as 15 Newton and to recover the expenses and costs attributablé and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, ALDEN STATE. BANK, and

33. That the befendant, BEAL BANK SSB, i;c: and was at all times hereinéfter
alleged, a FDIC Savings Bank with its principal place of business at 6000 Legacy .Drive,
Plano, Texas 75024, and conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State .
of New York, and |

34, That the Defendant, BEAL BANK SSB, is and was at all times hereinafter

alleged, the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which
exercised dorrﬁnion and control over the property know as 188 Dewitt in the City of
Buffalo, New York, and |

35.  That on or about March 13, 2003, BEAL BANK SSB was granted a
Jjudgment of foreclosure for the property know as 188 Dewitt in the City of Buffalo, New
York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in poséession, equitable owner, or

that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and



36.  That upon information and .belief, the buildings on the property at 188
Dewitt have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

37. Thati upon informatioﬁ and belief, the buildings on the property at 188
Dewitt were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the Clty of Buffalo, and other apphcable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

38.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BEAL BANK SSB
permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid buildin;_g(s) located at 188 Dewitt become
so dilapidated, detgriorated, ébandoned and/of decayed Aso as to pfesent a danger to the
‘health, saféty and welfare of the pubiig:, and

39.  That upon information and belief, thé Defendaﬁt BEAL BAi\IK SSB
permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 188 Dewitt become in
violation of Chapter 113, Section 3;. éhapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section
5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited
to the New York Statg Property Maintenance Code, and

40. That on or about October 15, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant BEAL BANK SSB to repair or demolish said bulldmg(s) located at 188
Dewitt, that the C1ty of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in accordance with
the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and did proceed to

demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of approximately

Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($14,350), and



41. That the Defendant, AMERICAN BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., is and was
at all times hereinafter alleged, a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of
business at 100 Penn Sqﬁare East, Philadelphia Pennsylvania 19107, and conducted
business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and

42. That the Defendant, AMERICAN BUSINESS CREDIT, INC,, is and was
at all times hereinafter _.alleggd the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitablé
owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over‘ the pr(;perty know as 1477
East Delavan in the City of Buffalo, New Yérk, and

43.  That on or about July 19, 2004, AMERICAN BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

Wés grantgd é judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 1477 East Delavan in the
City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, océupant, 'mortgagee in
bossession, equitable oWﬁer, or that which exefcised dominion and control over said
property, and

44.  That upon information and belief, the bﬁildings on the property at 1477
East Delavan have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as
to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

45.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1477
East Delavan were in violation of Chapter 113, Se_ction 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other api)licable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

46.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant AMERICAN BUSINESS

CREDIT, INC. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 1477



East Delavan become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

47.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant AMERICAN 'BUSiN ESS
CREDIT, INC. permitted, suffered and‘ allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 1477
East Delavan become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4;
and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the‘.City of Buffalo, and other aipplic_able
laws includinl;g but not limite_d to the New York State Preperty Maintenance Code, and

48.  That on or about May 30, 2007, by virtue of the failure Qf the Defendant

AMERICAN BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. to repair or demolish said building(s) located at

1477 East Delavan,_that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the autherity vested in it in
accordance izvith the Code and Chartei of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and
did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s). thereon, a cost and ex;iense of
| approximately Thirty Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Dollars ($38,700.00), and
49. . That the Defendant, AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY, is and
was at all times hereinafter alleged, a-Delaware corporation with its principal place of
business at 1100 Town & Country Road, Suite 1100; Orange, California 92868, and
conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and
50.  That the Defendant, AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY, is and
was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the property know as
194 Sumner in the City of Buffalo, New Yoik, and
51. That on or about October 21, 2004, AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE

COMPANY was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 194 Sumner



in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said
property, and |

52..  That upon information and belief, fche buildings on the property at 194
Sumner have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health,_safety and welfare ef the public, and

53.  That upon information and belief, the buﬂdings on ’ehe property at 194
Sumner were in yiolation of Chaptef 113, .Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
inc.luding bnt not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code,_ and |

54.  That upon information and belief, the Defenciant AMERIQUEST
MORTGAGE COMPANSI-( permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 194 Sumner become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed eo
as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

55.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant AMERIQUEST
MORTGAGE COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 194 Sumner become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113,
Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the COde of the City of Buffalo, and other
applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance
Code, and

56.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the

property known as 194 Sumner and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and



incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE
COMPANY, and

57.  That the Defendant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY OF CALIF ORN IA,
NA n/k/a DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST‘COMPANY, is and was at all times héreinafter
alleged, a National Association with its principal place of business at 60 Wall Street, New
York, New York 10005, and conciucted business 1n the Ciiy of Buffalo, County_. of Erie,
State of New S;'ork.

58.  That the Defendant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,
NA, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged the ..owner, occupant, mortgagee in

possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the

properties know as’ 83 Texas, 276 Detroit, 1418 Bailey, 382 Moselle, 496 Fillmore, 234

Strauss, 220 Schuele and 19 Marigold in the City of Buffalo.

59. That on or about October 3, 2002, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, NA
as Custodian or Trustee, was .granted a jﬁdgment of foreclosure for the property know as
83 Texas in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant,
mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control
over said property, and

60.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 83
Texas have be_come éo dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

61.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 83

Texas were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or



Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

62.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforésaid building(s) located at 83 Texas
become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger
to the health, safety and wjelfara of the public, and

63.  That upon information and belief, ;che Defenaant BA;NKER_’S TRUST
COMPANY permi’gted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 83 Texas
bécome in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113,' Section 4; and/or Chapter
113;‘Section_ 5 bf the Codé of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws ir_lcluding bﬁt
not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and |

64.  That on or "about February 2, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY to repair or demolish said building(s)
located at 83 Texas, that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in
accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and
did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of
approximately Ten Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($10,850.00>), and

65. That on or about November 17, 2003, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY,
NA as Trustee, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property k#ow as 276
Detroit in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant,

mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control

-over said property, and



66.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 276
Detroit have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

67.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property-at 276
Detroit were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City ofj Buffalo, and other applicabjle laws
includidg but ndt limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

68. That upon information' and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and dllowed the afores:aid building(s) located. at 276 -
Detroit become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
danger to the ldealth,' safety and welfare .o,f_ the public, and |

69.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 276
DLfoit become in violation of Chaptet 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

70. That on or about December 19, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY to repair or demolish said building(s)
located at 276 D_etroit,-that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in
accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and
did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereod, a cost and expense of

approximately Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000.00), and



71.  That on or about April 8, 2003, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, NA as

Trustee was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 1418 Bailey in

the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in

possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said
| property, and

 72. That upon i_‘nformation and belief, the buildings on the property at 1418

Bailey become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed ..so as to present a

danger to the health,' safety and welfare of the pﬁblic, and

73.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1418
B;M were ‘in ‘violation ef Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4, and/oe
Chapter 113, Section 5 ef the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other}appli'cable laws
inciuding but not limited to tile New York State P;operty Maintenance Code, and

74.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at ﬂ
Bailey become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
: daﬁger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

75.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aferesaid building(s) located at 1418
Bailey become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, S.ection‘ 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

76.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and

proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the



property known as 1418 Bailey and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, and

77.  That on or about October 9, 2002, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, NA,
as Trustee under the Ppoling and Servic’ing Agreement Series 2000C, was granted a
judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 382 Moselle in the City of Buffalo,
New York and thereby was the oWner, occupant, rﬁortgagée in possession, eqditabl_e
owner, dr that wldich exercised dominion and control over said property, and

78.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 382
 Moselle have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, aband:oned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, saféty and welfare of the publi_d, and | |

79. That u'pbn information and belief, the buildings on the property at 382
Moselle were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Cﬂapter 113, Section 4; add/o,r
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York A'State Property Maintenance Code, and

80.  That dpon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 382
Moselle become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
, danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

81. That updn information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 382
Moselle become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws

including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



82.  That on or about December 19, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY to repair or demolish said building(s)
located at 382 Moselle, that thé City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority Vested in it in
accordance with the Code and Cﬁarter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to prqceed and
did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of

: approximately Eight Thousr%nd Four Hundred Dollars ($8,400), and

83.  That on or about August 22, 2002, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, NA
was granted a judgmept of foreclosure for the p?operty know as 496 Fillmore in the City
of ]é‘»uffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, br that whic‘:h exercised dominion and control over said property, and |

84.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the propefty at 496
an become so dilapidatéd, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present
a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

85. That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 4_1__6 :
Fillmore were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
-Chabter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Codg, and

86.  That upon information and belief, th¢ Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)A locatejd at 496
Fillmore become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present
a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

87.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST

COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 496



Fillmore become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and |

88.  That the City of Buffalo péssesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 496 Fillmore and-to recover the ef.(penses'and costs attributablc_;, and
incurred By City o;c Buffalo from_the Defendant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, and

89.  That on or about September 24, 2002, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY,
NA was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the propertsj know as 234 Strauss in the
City of Buffalo, New _York a:nci thereby was the owner;‘ occupant; mortgagee in
possession, equitable 'oWner, or that WhiC_h exercised dominion and éontrol over said
~ property, and

90.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 234
_S;cm_ué_s have become so: dilapidated, defefiorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the rhealth, safety and welfare of the public, and

91.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 234
Strauss were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
‘Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited jto the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

92.  That upon information and belief, thé Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 234
Strauss become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a

danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



93.  That upoh information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 234 A
Strauss become in violation of VChapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

94.  That the City_. of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous stnicture(s)h located at the;
property known as 234 Strauss and to recover t.he expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, and

\95 . That on or about August 9, 2002, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY NA
was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 220 Schuele in the City
of Buffalo, New York and théreby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

96.  That up(;n information and belief, the buildirigs on the property at 220 .
Schuele have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
presént a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

97.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 220
Schuele were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applical;le laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and -

98. That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST

COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid.building(s) located at 220



Schuele become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

99. That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowéd the aforesaid building(s) located at 220
Schuele become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code df the City of Bﬁffalo, and other applicable 1%1ws .
including bﬁt not li;nited to the N.¢w' York State Property Maintenance Code, and

100.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous: structure(s) located at the
property known as 220 S{chuele ana to recover the expenses _énd costs aﬁributable and ’
incurred by City éf Buffalo from the Defeﬂdant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, and

101.  That on or about June 14, 2002, BANKER’SI TRUST COMPANY, N;A,
in Trust for the Benefit of the Holders of Aames Mortgage Trust 2001-2 Pass TMough
Certiﬁéates, Series 2001-2, c/o Countr};'vs;ide Home Loans.SV-19, was granted a
judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 19 Marigold in the City of Buffalo,
New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable
owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

102.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 19
Marigold have 1t‘)ecc_)me soj dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

103.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 19

Marigold were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or



Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

104. That upon inforrﬁation and belief, the Defendant BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 19
Marigold become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present
a:danger to the health, safety aad welfare of the public, and

105.  That upon information and belief, the Defendan‘e BANKER’S TRUST
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 19
Maﬁgeld become in yiolationof Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter‘.'113, Seetien 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and |

.106. That the City o“f Buffalo possesses '_[he requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 19 Marigold and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and .
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, BANKER’S TRUST COMPANY, and

107. That the Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, NA is, a National

Association with its principal place of business at 1100 North King Street, Wilmington,
Delaware, 19801 and conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of
New York, and |

108. That the Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, is and was at all times
hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or

that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 1 Ruhland in the

City of Buffalo, New York, and



109. That on or about October 27, 2004, BANK OF AMERICA successor by
merger to BA Mortgage, LLC, successor by merger to Keycorp Mortgage, Inc. was
granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 1 Ruhland in the City of
Bpffalo, New York and thereby was the o%er, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
~ equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

110.  That upon mformatlon and behef the bulldlngs on the property at 1
Ruhland have become SO dllapldated deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

111.  That upon information and belief, the builci_ings on the property at 1
Ruhland were in Violation of Chap‘;er 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Secfion 4; and/or -
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
| including but not limited to the New York State Property Malntenance Code, and

112.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANK OF AMERICA
permitte'd, suffered and allowed the aforesaid -.building(s) located at 1 Ruhland become so
dilapidated, deteriorated; abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the

health, safety and welfare of the public, and

113.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANK OF AMERICA
pe_:rmitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 1 Ruhland become in
violation of Chapter »1 13, S%:ction 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section
5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited
to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

114.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and

proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the



property known as 1 Ruhland and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, and

115. Thaf the Defendarﬁ', BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST is and was at all
timés hereinafter alleged, a National Association with its principal place of busin¢ss at
700 South Flowers, 2nd Floor, Los Angeles, Calif(_)rnia 90017-4104 and conducted
buéiness in the City of Buffalo, éounty of Erie, State of New York, and

116. That the Defendant, BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST, 1s a1;1d was at all
times hereinafter alleged _the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner,
or that \:Vhich exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 508 Dodge in
the City 0 f Buffalq, New York, and -

117. That on or about January 8, 2003, BANK OF NEW YORK 'TRUST\ '
under thé Agreement Dated 12/0 147/01 (EQCC Trust 2OQI—TF) c/o Fairbanks Capital Corp.
was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 508 Dodge in the City of
Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, niortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property,r and

118. That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 508
Dodge have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

119.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property a;[ 508 |
Dodge were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws

including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



120.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant BANK OF NEW
YORK permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 508 Dodge
become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger
to the health, safety and welfare of the public, aﬁd

121.  That upon information and Belief, the Defendant BANK OF NEW
YORK permitted, suffered and allowed fhe aforesaid buiI-ding(s)v located at 508 Dodgje
beéome in Viélation c;f Chapter 113? Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but
not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, énd

122.  That the City of Buffélo possesses the requisite:authority tb order and
proceed with the dvemolit'iovn of the unsafe.and dangerous structure(s) located at the
prOperty known as 508 Dodge and to recover the expenses aﬁd costs attributable andﬁ
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, BANK OF NEW YORK and

123.  That the Defendant, CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY LLC w/k/a
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, is and ‘was at all times hereinafter alleged, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company with its principal place of ‘business at-350 Highland
Drive, Lewisville, Texas 75067 and conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of
Erig, State of New York, and

124, That the Deféndant, CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY LLC n/k/a
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner,
occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion
and control over the properties know as 278 Brinkman in the City of Buffalo, New York,

and



125.  That on or about July 17, 2006, CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY
LLC, F/K/A CENTEX HOME EQUITY was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the
property know as 278 Brinkman in' the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the
owner, occupant, mortgagee inr'possession, equitable owner, or that which exergised
dominion and control over said property, and

126. ~ That upon inforr;lation and belief, the buildings on the property at 278
Brinkman have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/ér deca);ed so as to
present a danger to the heglth, safety and welfare of tﬁe public, and

127. That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 278

Brinkman‘vwere in.vic.)lation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable‘laws
including'but not limited to the Ne\;v York State Property Maintenance Code, and

128.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant CENTEX HOME
EQUITY COMPANY LLC permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid. building(s)
located at 278 Brinkman become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed
so as to pfesent a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

129.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant CENTEX HOME
EQUITY COMPANY LLC permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 278 Brinkman become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter i13,
Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other

applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance

Code, and



130.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 278 Brinkman and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo frqm the Defendant, ‘CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY-
LLC and ‘

131.  That the Defendant, THE CHASE MANTIATTAN BANK, n/k/a JP;
Mofgan Chase. Bank, I;Iational Association is and was at all times hereinafter alleged, a
National Association with its principal place of business at 1111 Polaris Pgrkway,
Columbus, Ohio 43240 and conducted business in the City of i}uffalo, County of Erie,
State of New York, and ' | | 7 | |

132. That Athe Deféndant, THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK is and was at
a]l times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee fn poséession, equitable |
owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 1941
Niagara in the City of Buffalo, New York, and -‘

133.  That on or about October 7, 2002, THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK,
as Trustee of IMC Home Equity Loan Trust 1998-6 Under the Pooling and Servicing
Agreement Dated as of September 1, 1998, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the
property know as 1941 Niagara in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the
owner, occupant, mortgagee .in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised
dominion and control over said property, and

134. - That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1941
Niagara have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to

present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



135.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1941
Niagara, were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code. of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

156. That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE CHASE
MANHATTANVBAN K permitted,_. suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located
at 1941 Niagara become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/o.r decayéd S0 as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of thé public, and

137. That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE CHASE
MANHATTAN BAN K permitted,' suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located
at 1941 Niagara become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Cha_pter 113, Section 4
and/or Chépter 113, Section 5 of t};e Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable
laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

138. . That on or about January 10, 2008, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK to repair or demolish said building(s)
located at 1941 Niagara that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in
accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and
did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of
approximately Twenty-One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($21,400.00), and 7 |

139. That the Defendant, CITIBANK N.A., is and was at all times hereinafter
alleged, a National Association with its principal place of business at 3900 Paradise
Road, Suite 127, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 and conducted business in the City of

Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York.



140. That the Defendant, CITIBANK N.A., is and was at all times hereinafter
alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which
exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 115 Walter in the City of
Buffélo, New York, and |

141. That on or about October 13, 2004, CITIBANK N.A., as Trustee, was
granted a judgment of foreclosure for the ioroperty know aé 115 Walter in the City of ‘.
Buffélo, New York an;l thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,

| equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

~ 142.  That upon information and belief, the Buildings ..on the property at 115 .
Walter have become so dilapidated, déteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to thé health, Safety and welfaré of the public, and

143.  That upon information and belief, the buildings 6n the property at 115
Walter were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of .the Ci.ty” of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

144. That upon information and belief, the Défendant CITIBANK N.A,,
perrhitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 115 Walter become
SO dil_apidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the
health, safety and welfar¢ of thé public, and

145.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITIBANK N.A.,
permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 115 Walter become in

violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section



5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited
to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

146. " That on or about December 19, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
defendant CITIBANK N.A., to repair or demolish said building(s) located at 115 Walter
that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in accordance with the Code
and Charter of the City of Buffalo,_. was obliged to proceed and did proceed to demolish
the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of approx1mately Seven
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy- Six Dollars ($7,776. OO) and

147.. That the Defendant THE CIT GROUP/CONSUMER FINANCE, INC.,
is and was at all tlmes heremafter alleged a New York corporation with its pr1n01pal
place of business at 1 Cit Drive, Livingston, New Jersey 07039 and conducted business in
the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, étate of New York, and '

148.  That the Defendant, THE CIT GROUP/CONSUMER FINANCE, INC. is
and was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, morfgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know
as 25 Schuele in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

149. That on or about September 25, 2000, THE CIT GROUP/CONSUMER
FINANCE, INC. was granted a Referees Deed in Foreclosurefor the property know as 25
Schuele in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, o_ccupa:rdt,

mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control

over said property, and



150.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 25
Schuele have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

151.  That upon infomation and belief, the buildings on the property at 25 -
_Schile were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the -City of Buffaﬂlo,"and other applicable laws '
includtng but notlimited to the New Yo_rk State Property Maintenance Code, and
| 152.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE CIT
GROUP/CONSUMER FINANCE, INC. permitted, suffered and :allowed the aforesaid -
building(s) located at 25 Schuele become. so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or
decayed so as to present a danger to the health, sefety and welfare of the public, and

- 153. That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE CIT
GROUP/CONSUMER FINANCE, INC. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 25 Schuele become in Violetion of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter
113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and
other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property
Maintenance Code, and

154 That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demoli‘tion ot the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 25 Schuele and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, THE CIT GROUP/CONSUMER

FINANCE, INC. and



155. That the Defendant, CITYSCAPE CORP., is and was at all times
hereinafter alleged, a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 4547
Lakeshore Drive, Waco Texas 76710-and conducted business in the City of Buffalo,
County of Erie, State of New York. -

156. That the Defendant, CITYSCAPE CORP., is and was at all times
hereina;fter alléged the owner, occujpant,. mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or‘
~ that which exercised dominion and control over the propertieé know as 176 Coﬁgress in
the City of Buffalo, New York, and |

157.1 That on or about August 9,-2004, CITYSCAPE CORP. was granted a
judgment of fbreclosu:_re for the propeﬁy' know as 176 Congress in the City of Buffalq,
New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,. equitable
owner, or tha"c which exercised dominibn and control over said property, and

158.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 176
Congress have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

159.  That upon information 4and belief, the buildings on the property at 176
Congress were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, _and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York Stat_e Property Maintenance Code, and |

160.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITYSCAPE CORP.
permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 176 Congress become
so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the

health, safety and welfare of the public, and



161.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITYSCAPE CORP.
permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 176 Congress become
in violation of Chaptér 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113,
Section 5 of the Code of the City‘ of Buffalo, and ofher applicable laws including but not
limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

162.  That the City of Buffalo posées_ses_ the requisite authbrity to order and
proceed with the-demoli‘;ion of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
pr.operty known as 176 Congress and to recover the expenses and costs attributable gnd
incﬁrred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, CITYSCAPE CORl:’., and

163.  That the Defendant, CITIFNANCIAL CORPORATION, alleged; ia New
York corporation with ité principal place of busiﬁess at 300 Saint Paul Place, Baltimore,
Marylahd, 21202 and conducted business in the City of Buffalo, Coﬁnty of Erie, State of
New York, and ‘

164.  That the Defendant, CITIFINANACiAL CORPORATION is and was at
all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant; mortgagee in possession, equitable

owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the prbperties know as 15

Theodore and 49 Wende in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

165 That on or about January 27, 2006, CITIFINANCIAL CORPORATION
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. was
granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 15 Theodore in the City of
Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, éccupant, mortgagee in possession,

equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and



166.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 15
Theodore have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety anci welfare of the public, and

1.67. That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 15
Theodore were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapterj113, Section 5 of the Code_' of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Mainténance Cocie, and |

168.  That upon information and belief, thé Defendant CITIFINANCIAL
CORPORAT:ION permitted, suffered aﬁd allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 15
Theodore becofne SO dilapidated, dete;iorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present
a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

169. | That upon informatiovn and belief, the Deféndant CITIFINANCIAL
CORPORATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 15
Theodore become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

170.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous s’;ructure(s) located at the
property known as 15 Theodore and to recover the expenses and costs attributable andA
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, CITIFINANCIAL CORPORATION,
and

171. That on or about June 26, 2001, CITIFINANCIAL CORPORATION was

granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 49 Wende in the City of



Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

172.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 49
Wende have become so dilapida‘;ed, deteriorated, ébandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

173. ~ That upon information and bélief, the buildinés on the property at 49
Wende Were in viblation ;)f Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Cﬂapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenanccia Code, and

174.  That upon information aﬁd belief, the Defendant .CITIFIN_ANCIAL
CORPORATION permittéd, suffered and allowed .th_e aforesaid building(s) located at 49
_Wgn_d_e become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayea S0 as to present a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

175.  That upon information and beliéf; the Defendant CITIFINANCIAL
CORPORATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 49
Wende become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but‘ not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

176.  Thaton or about August 8, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the Defendant
CITIFINANCIAL CORPORATION to repair or demolish said building(s) located at 49
Wende that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the au%hority vested in it in accordance with

the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and did proceed to



demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of approximately
Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($27,635.00), and

177.  That the Defendant, CITiFINANCIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC.,
is and wés at all times hereinafter alleged, a New York corporation with its principal
'> place of business at 250 Carpenter Freeway, Irving, Texas 75062 and conducted business
~inthe Cit$f of Buffalo, County of Erie, jState.of New York, and
178.  That tfle Defendant, CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY,‘INC.,
- is and was at all times hereinaﬂer alleged the owner, occui)ant, mortgagee in possession,

equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know

as 21 Titus and 3'15 Koons iﬁ the City of Buffalo, New York, and

179.  That on or about May 30, 2002, CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE
COMPANY, INC. formerly known as“Associates Consumer Discount Company, was
granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 21 Titus in the City of
“ Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, -
+ equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

180.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 21
Titus have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

181.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 21
Titus were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter -
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but

not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



182.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITIFINANCIAL
MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 21 Titus become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or
decayed 50 as to present a danger toA the health, safety énd welfare of the public, and

183, That upon information and belief, - the Defendant CITIFINANCIAL
MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC. permitted,v suffered and éllowed the aforesaid
building(é) located ét m become in vVi'olation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter
113; Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and
other applicable laws including but not limited’ to the New Yoirk State Property
Maintenance Code, and . _ | | |

184.  That on or about August 30, 2006, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC. to repair or demolish said
building(s) located at 21 Titus that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in
it in accordance with the Code and Charter of the Ci.ty“ of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed
and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of
approximately Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($8,468.00), and

185. That on or about January 23, 2002, CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE
COMPANY, INC. formerly known as Associates Home Equity Services, Inc., was
granted a judgment of foreqlosure ;for the property know as 315 Koons in the City of
Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,

equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and



186.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 315
Koons have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and Welfare of the public, and
| 187.  That upon information - and belief, the buildings on the property at 315
| Koons were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chaptcr 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code,A and |
188.  That upon information and belief, the befendant CITIFINANCIAL
MORTGAGE ..COMPANY, INC. permitted, - suffered and allowed the aforesaid |
building(s) locatcd at 315_ Kéons become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or '
_decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and
189. That upon information (and belief, the Defendant CITIFINANCIAL
MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid -
-. building(s) loéated at 315 Koons become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3 ; Chapter
- 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and
other applicablé laws bincluding but not limited to the New York State Property
Maintenance Code, and
190.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisitevauthority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 315 Koons and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and

incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, CITIFINANCIAL MORTGAGE

COMPANY, INC., and



191. That the Defendant, CITIMORTGAGE, INC., is and was at all times
hereinafter alleged, a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 1000
Technology Drive, MS 140, O’Fallon, Missouri 63368 and conducted business in the
City of Buffalo, County of Erie, Stat§: of New York, anci

192. That the Defendant, CITIMORTGAGE, INC., is and was at all times
hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgégee in possessioﬁ, equitéble owner, or
that which exercised 'dominio‘n and control c_)vér the properties know as 349 Moselle and
12 Réebling in the City of Buffalo, New York, and -

193. That on or about June 21, 2004, CITIMORTGAGE, IN_C., was granted a
~judgment of foreclosure for the property knéw as 349 Moselle in the City of Buffalo,
New York and thereby wés the ‘owner, occupant, ﬁlprtgagee in possession, equitable
owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, .and

194.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 349
Moselle have become 0 dilapidated, deteriorated, éb“andoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safefy and welfare of the public, and

195.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 349
Moselle were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

196. That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITIMORTGAGE,
INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 349 Moselle
become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger

to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



197. That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITIMORTGAGE,
INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 349 Moselle
become in violation of Chapter 1_13, Sectic;n 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
i13, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but
not limited to the New York State Prbperty Maintenance Code, and

198.j That the City of Buffak_; possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous strucﬁ;re(s) 10<;,ated at»the
+ property known as 349 Moselle gnd to recover the expense;s and costs attributable and
" incurred by Cityl_of Buffalo from the Defendant, CITIMORTGAGE, INC., and
199. That on or _abéut April 29, 2003, CITIMORTGAGE, INC., was granted a
| judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 12 Roebling in the City of Buffalo, .
New York and fhereby was the owner, ;)ccupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable
owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

200.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 12
‘Roebling have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

201.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 12
Roebling were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

202. That upon information .and belief, the Defendant CITIMORTGAGE,

INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 12 Roebling



become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger
to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

203. That upon information and belief, the Defendant CITIMORTGAGE,
INC,, permiﬁed, suffered and allowed the aforesaid bnilding(s) located at 12 Roebling
become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applica‘ole laws including but
not limited to the New.York Stﬁate Property Maintenance Code, and

| 204.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and _

proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 12 Roebling and,lto recovef the expenses and costs aﬁributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, CITIMQRTGAGE, INC., and

2_05L That the Defendant, CREDIT-BASED ASSET SERVICING &
SECURITIZATION, LLC, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business at 335 Madison Avenue,
19 Fl., New York, New York 10017 and conducted business in the City of Buffalo,
County of Erie, State of New York, and

206.  That the Defendant, CREDIT-BASED ASSET SERVICING &
SECURITIZATION, LLC, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner,
occupant, mortgagee in possession, eouitable owner, or that which exercised dominion
and control over the properties know as 57 Wasmuth in the City of Buffalo, New York,
and

207. That on or about October 2, 2002, CREDIT-BASED ASSET

SERVICING & SECURITIZATION, LLC, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the



property know as 57 Wasrﬁuth in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the
owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised
dorﬁim’on and control over said property, and

208.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the propérty at 57
Wasmuth have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned ‘and/or decayed so as to
present a daﬁger to the health, safety and «{velfar_e of the pﬁblic, and

209.  That upon information and belief, the buildings oﬁ the proﬁerty at Lﬂ
- Wasmuth were in violation of Chgpter 113, Section 3; Chaﬁter 113, Section 4; and/or
‘Chapter 113, Sec}tion 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws

including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and -

210. © That upon information and belief, the Defendant CREDIT-BASED - |

ASSET SERVICING & SECURITIZATION, LLC, permitted, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s) located at 57 Wasmuth become so dilapidated, deteriorated,
Aai)andoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare. of
the public, and

211. - That updn information and belief, the Defendant CREDIT-BASED
ASSET SERVICING & SECURITIZATION, LLC, permitted, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s) located at 57 Wasmuth become in violation of AChapter 113, Section
3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City Qf
Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State
Property Maintenance Code, and

212.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and

proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the



property known as 57 Wasmuth and to recover the expenses and costs attribytable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, CREDIT-BASED ASSET SERVICING
& SECURITIZATION, LLC, and

213. . That the Defendant, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged a F ederal Reserve Member with
its principal place of business at 60 Wall Street; New York, Ne:w York 10005 and
conducted bﬁsiness in tﬁe City (;f Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York

4214. That the Defendant, DEUTSCHE- BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occu;iaant, mortgagee

in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the

properties know as 312 Koons, 223 Stanislaus and 74 .Lark in the City of Buffalo, New
York, and_ |

215.  That on or about March 16, 2006, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, as Owner under the Trust Agfeément for the Structured Asset
Investment Loan Trust Series 2004;SI, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the
property know as 312 Koons in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the
owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised
dominion and control over said property, and

216.  That upon informatioﬂ and belief, the buildings on the property at 312
Koons have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to‘
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

217.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 312

Koons were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or



Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

218.  That ﬁpon information and Belief, the Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 312 Koons become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or
decayed so as ;co presént a danger to the hea_'lth, safety and welfare of the public, and

219.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant DEUTSCHE BANi(
NATIONAL TRUST CO_MPANY, permitted, suffered ana allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located: at 312 Koons become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter
113, Section 4; and/br Chapter .113, Sectién 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and
6ther applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property
Maintenance Code, 'and H

220.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
I.)ré)ceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 312 Koons and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, and

221.  That on or about April 27, 2004, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, f/k/a Bankers Trust of California, NA, as Trustee of Aameé
Mortgage Trust 2002-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2002-1, was granted
a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 223 Stanislaus in the City of Buffalo,
New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable

owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and



222.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 223
Stanislaus have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

223.  That upon information ‘and belief, the buildings on the property at 223
Stanislaus were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and otﬁer appiicable laws
including but not limited'to the New York State.Property Maintenance Code, and

224. That upon information and belief, the: Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK

NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid

building(s) located at 223 Stanislaus become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned
and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public,

and
225.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK

NATIONAL TRUST. COMPANY, permitted, . suffered and allowed the aforesaid

building(s) located at 223 Stanislaus become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3;
Chapter 113, Sectibn 4; and/or Chapter 113, Sectiqn 5 of the Code of the City of Bﬁffalo,
and other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property
Maintenance Code, ‘and

226.  That on or abou_t Novémber 10, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, to repair or demolish

said building(s) located at 223 Stanislaus that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the

authority vested in it in accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was

obliged to proceed and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a



cost and expense of approximately Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars
($15,756.00), and

227. That on or about January 18,. 2005, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee for Long Beach Mortgage Loan Trust 2003-4, was
granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 74 Lark in the City of
Buffalo, New '-York and thereby was the _.owncr, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said propertf, and |

228.  That upon informatiqn and be;lief, the buildinés on the property at 74
Lark have becomel_ so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to thé'health, _saféty and welfare of the public, and

229.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at E
Lark were in violatién of Chapter 113, Sectio;l 3; Chapter 113, Sec_tidn 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but
not limited to the New Y ork State Property Maintenance Code, and

230.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 74 Lark become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or
decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

231.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 74 Lark become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter

113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and



other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property
Maintenance Code, and

.232. That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangeroﬁs structure(s) located at the
property known as 74 Lark and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, and- ‘

233. That the Defendant, EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, is and was at
- all times hereinafter alleged, a Delaware corporation with its principal placie of business
at 2780 Lake Vista Drive, Lewisville, Texas, 75067 and conducted business inAthe City ofA
Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New Ybrk, and |

2341 ~ That the Defendant, EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, is and was at
all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable
" owner, or that which exercised dominion and control dvér the properties know as 16
Roebling in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

235. That on ér about February 8, 2005, EMC MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, was granted a Referee’s Deed in Foreclosure for the property know as
16 Roebling in‘ the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant,
mortgagee in poésession, equitabl¢ 0wne£, or that which exercised dominion and control
over said property, and

236.  That upon informationl and belief, the buildings on the property at 16
Roebling have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to

present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



237.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 16
Roebling were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the Cify of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
inclﬁding but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

' 238.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant EMC MORTGAGE
| COR_PORATION, perrriitted, suffered and all_.owed the aforesaid building(s) located at 16
Roebling become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayéd so as to -present "
a danger to the health, safety and Welfgre of the public, and |

239. That: upon information and belief, the Defendant EMC MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, perrﬁitted, sufféred and alléwed the aforesaid building(s) located at 16
Roébling become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/ér
Chapter 113, Section. 5 of the Code of the C1ty of Buffalo, and cher applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

240.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known -as 16 Roebling and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION
and

241.  That the Defendant, EMPIRE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, is and was at all
times hereinafter alleged, a California Limited Liability Company with its principal place
of business at 1450 Midvale Avenue, #101, Los Angeles, California 90024 and

conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and



242. That the Defendant, EMPIRE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, is and was at all
times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner,
or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 1259 East

Ferry in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

243, That on or about June 1, 2005, EMPIRE DEVELOPMENT, LLC was

granted a Referee’s Deed in Foreclosure for the propeﬁy know as 1259 :East Ferry in the
City of Buffalo, New York an(i thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
eossessioe, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said
-property, and |

244.  That upon information and belief, ‘ehe buildings on the propeﬁy at 1 59
East Ferry have become 50 dilapidated, deteriorated, abandqned and/or decayed so as to
present a dangef to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

245.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 1259
‘East Ferry were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; CHapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Ceode, and

246.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant EMPIRE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located

at 1259 East Ferry become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as

to preserit a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and
247.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant EMPIRE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located

at 1259 East Ferry become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section




4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable
laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and
~ 248.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and

proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the

propefty known as 1259 East Ferry and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurrgd by City 6f Buffalo from the Defendan;[, EMPIRE DEVELOPMENT, LLC. and
249.  That the Defendant, GE CAPITAL MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., is |
and was at all times hereinafter alleged,. a New Jersey corporation §vith its principal place
of business at 3 Exe._cutive- Campus, Cherry Hill, New Jersey, 08002 and conducted
business in the City of Bﬁffalo, Couﬁty of Erie, State of New York, and
| 250.  That the Defendant, GE CAPITAL MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., is
and was at all times Hereinafter alleged the ovx;ner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know

as lAlé Northampton in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

- 251.  That on or about December 14, 2001, GE CAPITAL MORTGAGE
SERVICES, INC. was granted a Referee’s Deed in Foreclosure for the property know as

115 Northampton in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant,

mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control
over said property, and

252.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 115
Northampton have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, aba.ncioned and/or decayed so as

to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



253.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 115
Northampton were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not 1imited to the New York State Property Mairﬁenance Code, and

254.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant GE CAPITAL

MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. permitted, suffered and allowedr the aforesaid

building(s) locatéd at 115 Northam{aton become 50 dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned
and/or decéyed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public,
and |

- 255. That upon information and beliéf, the Defendant GE CAPITAL
MORTGAGE SERVICES, INCI., permitted, suffered énd allowed the aforesaid

building(s) loc;atéd at 115 Northampton become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3;

Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo,
and other applicable laws including but not limited to the\ New York State Property
Maintenance Code, and

256.  That on or about November 26, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the

Defendant GE CAPITAL MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., to repair or demolish said

building(s) located at 115 Northampton that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority
vested in it in accordance with the Code aﬁd Charter of the City of Buffalo, was ébliged
to proceed and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and
expense of approximately Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($16,200.00), and
257.  That the Defendant, MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST

COMPANY, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged, a Federal Reserve Member with



its principal place of business at One M & T Plaza, Buffalo, New York 14240 and
conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York

258.  That the Defendant, MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST
COMPANY, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee
in poséession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the
pfopert_ies know aé 229 Person in the City of Bl;‘ffalo? New York, and

259. - That on or about September 17, 2001, MANUFACTURERS AND
TRADERS TRUST COMPANY was gpanted a judgment of foreclésure for the property
 know as 229 Person 1n the City of Buffalo, New. York and thereby was the owner,
occupant, mortgagee in f)'ossessiqn, .equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion
and éontrol over said property, and |

260. That upbn information and beliéf, the buildings on t_he'property at 229
Person have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
. prese.n‘i a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

+261.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 229

Person were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

262.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant MANUFACTURERS
AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 229 Person become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or

decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



263.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant MANUFACTURERS
AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 229 Person become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter
113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and
other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property
~ Maintenance Code, and | ‘
264.  That on or ébout Séptember 26, 2_007, by virtue of the failure of the
| Defendant MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY to repair or
demolish said building(s) located at 229 Person that the City of Buffalo, purSI.;ant to the
~ authority vested in it in accordance with the 'Code and>Charter of the City of Buffélo, was
obliged to proceed and didvproceed‘ to demolish the building(s) or structure(s)fhereon, a
cost and expenSe of approximately Fourteen Thousand One Hundred. Dollars
($14,100.00), and
265.  That the Defendant, FCI NATIONAL FUND II, LLC, is and was at all
times hereinafter alleged, a California Limited Liability Company with its principal place
of business at 8180 East Kaiser Blvd, Anaheim Hills, California 92808 and conducted
business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and
266. That the Defendant, FCI NATIONAL FUND II, LLC, is and was at all
times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupaﬁt, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner,
or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 121 Myrtle and
129 Victoria in the City of Buffalo, New York, and
267. That on or about August 12, 2006, FCI NATIONAL FUND II, LLC, was

granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 121 Myrtle in the City of



Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and
268.  That upon information and belief,-the buildings on the property at 121
Myrtle have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |
| 269. That upon 1nformat10n and behef the buildings on the property at u
‘Miyrtle were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and o;ther applicable laws
~ including but not limited_ to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and
| 270.  That upoﬁ information and belief,” the Defendant FCI NATIONAL
FUND II, LLC, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 121
Myrtle become so d11ap1dated deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |
. é71. That upon. information and belief, the Defendant FCI NATIONAL
FUND II, LLC, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 121
Myrtle become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and
272.  That on or about August 22, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant FCI NATIONAL FUND II, LLC, to repair or demolish said building(s)
located at 121 Myrtle that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in

accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and



did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of
approximately Eight Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($8,200.00), and

273.  That on or about March 15, 2006, FCI NATIONAL FUND II, LLC was
granted a Deed for the property know as 129 Victoria in the City of Buffalo, New York
and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession; equitable owner, or that
~ which exercised dominion and control over said property, énd

274. Thét upon inférmatioﬁ and belief, the buildings on the property at 129
Victoria have. become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
- present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

275.  That upo‘n information and belief, the.buildings on the property. 'at 129 |
Victoria were in {liolation of Chapter 113,' Section 3; Chaﬁte,_r 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Se'cti'on 5 of the dee of the City of Buffalo, and other applicaEle laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

276.  That upoh information and: belief,' the De'féhdant FCI NATIONAL
FUND II, LLC, penniﬁed, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 129
Victoria become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

277. That upon information and belief, the Defendant FCI NATIONAL
FUND II, LLC permitted, suffered an(_i allov?ed the aforesaid building(s) located at 129
Victoria become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws

including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



278.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 129 Victoria and to recover the‘ expenses and costs attributable and
incurred Ey City of Buffalo from the Defendant, FCI NATIONAL FUND H’, LLC, and

279. That the Defendant, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK wn/k/a
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, is ay‘ld was at all times hereinafter alleged, a
. National Association with its principal place of business at 1100 Corporate ‘Center Dri-ve,
Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 and conduqted business in the City of Buffalo, County of
Erie, State of New York, énd
| 280.  That the ‘-Defendant,' FIRST 'UNION NATIONAL BANK n/k/a-
WACHQVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged
the owner, occupant, moﬁgagee in possession, eqliitable owner, or that_which exercised

dominion and control over the properties know as 420 East Ferry, 109 Scoville and

160/162 French in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

281. That on or about July 25, 2001, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as
Trustee for Freemont Home Loan Owner Trust 1999-2, was granted a judgment of
foreclosure for the property know as 420 East Ferry in the City of Buffalo, New York and
thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that
which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

282.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 420
East Ferry have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to

present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



283.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 420
East Ferry were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York Stat¢ Property Mainteﬁance Code, and

284. Thaf upon information and belief, the Defendant FIRST UNION

NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, permitted,

suffered and allowed the aforésaid bl;ilding(s) located at 420 East Ferry become so
dilapidated, déteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the
health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

285.  That upon information a.nd_ belief, £he Defendant FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, permitted,

suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 420 East Ferry become in

violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section
5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws iﬁcluding but not limited
to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

286.  That on or about August 22, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the

Defendant FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF

DELAWARE, NA, to repair.or demolish said building(s) located at 420 East Ferry that
the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority Vésted in it in accordance with the Code and
Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and did proceed to demolish the
building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense of approximately Twelve

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($12,875.00), and



287. That on or about October 29, 2001, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
OF DELAWARE was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 109
Scoville in the City of Buffalo, New York and fhereby was the owner, occupant,
mortgageé in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control
over said property, and

| 288.  That ﬁpon information and belief,_. the buildings on the property at 109

4% have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed SO as ;[O
present a danger to the health, safety and we}fare of the public, and |

289.  That upon‘. information and belief,- the buildings on the property at 109
Scoville were in violation bf Chapter .113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
'ChapterA1‘13, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to.the New York State Prop"erty Maintenance Co_de; and

290.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK nk/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, pemiitted,
suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 109 Scoville become so
dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the

health, safety and welfare of the public, and

291.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, permitted,
suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 109 Scoville become in violation
of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the
Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited to the

New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



292. That on or about February 22, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF
| DELAWARE, NA, to repair or demolish said building(s) located at 109 Scoville that the
City of Buffalo, pursgant to the authority Vest¢d in it in accorda'nce with the Code and
Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and did pfoceed to demolish the
building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expense. of approximateiy Thifteen
Thousand Nine Hundfed Twent§-Five D;)llars ($13,925..00), and

293. .That on or about January 23, 2002, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

wk/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, was pranted a judgment of

foreclosure for the property know as 160/162 French in the City of Buffalo, New ‘York
and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in po'ssession,' equitable owner, or that
which exercised dqminion and control over said property, and |

294.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at

160/162 French have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, aband(;ned and/or decayed so

as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and
295.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the propérty at

160/162 French were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4;

and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable

laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Codé, and
296.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant FIRST UNION

NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, permitted,

suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 160/162 French become so




dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the

health, safety and welfare of the public, and

297.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant FIRST UNION

NATIONAL BANK n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK'-OF DELAWARE, NA, permitted,

suffered aﬁd allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 160/162 French become in
Violation of_ Chapter 1f3, Section 3; Chapter 113, S;:ction 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section
5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but.not limited
to the New York State Property Maintenance .Code, and |

298. That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolitionr'of the unéafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the

property known as 160/162 French and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and

incurred by City of Buffal(; from the Defendant, FiRST UNION NATIQNAL BANK
n/k/a WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA, and

29'9-.- That the Defendant, IMC MORTGAGE COMPANY, is and was at all
times hereinafter alleged, a Florida corporation with its principal place of business at
10014 N. Dale Marby #101; Tampa, Florida, 33618 and conducted business in the City of
Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and

300. That the Defendant, IMC MORTGAGE COMPANY is and was at all
times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable owner,
or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 180 East Utica
in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

301. That on or about August 2, 2001, IMC MORTGAGE COMPANY, was

granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 180 East Utica in the City of



Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and
| 302.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 180
East Utica have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned aﬁd/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and;

303.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 180
East Utica were in Vielation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Seetion 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and |

304. That upon information and belief, the befendant IMC MORTGAGE
COMPANY permitted, suffered and allewed the aforesaid buildiﬁg(s) located at 180 East
Utica become so di]apidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present«a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

“305. That upon information and belief, the Defendérit IMC MORTGAGE

COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 180 East
Utica become in Violétion of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section-4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

306.  That the City of Buffalo posses-ses the requisite authority to order and

proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the

property known as 180 East Utica and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and

incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, IMC MORTGAGE COMPANY and



307.  That the Defendant, THE JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, n/k/a JP
MORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, is and was at all times
hereinafter alleged, a National Association with its principal place of business at 1111
Polaris Park'way, Coluﬁbus, Ohio 43240 and conducted business in the City of Buffalo,
County of Erie, State of New York, and

-308. . That thé Deferidant, JP MORGAN jCHA_SE BANK, as Trustee for the
Beneﬁt of Equity One, ABS Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificate Series is and was at.
all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in posséssion, equitable
owner, or that which exerciéed dominion and control over the properties know as 203
m in the. City of Buffalo, New York, énd

309. _ That on or about October 12, 2004, JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, was
granted a judgment of foreclésure for the property @ow as 203 Strauss in the City of
Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable 6\A;ner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and

310.:  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 203
Strauss have become so difapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

311.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 203
Strauss were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

312.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant JP MORGAN CHASE

BANK permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 203 Strauss



become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger
to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and
| 313.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant JP MORGAN CHASE
- BANK permitted, suffered and allowed the aforgsaid building(s) lécated at 203 Strauss
become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter

j 113, Section 5 of the Code of the Clty of Buffalo, and other apphcable laws mcludlng but
not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code and

314. That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
. proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and' dangerous structure(s) located a;g the
property known as 203 Strauss and to recover the expenées and costs attributable aﬁd
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, THE JP MORGAN CHASE BANK and
' 315.  That the defendant, KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, is and ,
was at all times hereinafter alleged, a National Association with its principal place of
business at 127 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 and condﬁcfea business in the City
of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and

316.  That the Defendant, KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, is and
was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner; occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that‘which exercised dominion and control over the properties know

as 21 Helen and 5 St. Francis in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

317. That on or about February 3, 2003, KEYBANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 21

Helen in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee



in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said
property, and

318. . That upon information and belief, the Buildings on the property at 21
Helen have 1t‘)ecome SO -dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

319. - That upén infofmation and belief, th.e buildings on the property at 21
He;_leh were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or |
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other avtpplicable‘ laws
including but not limited to th._e New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

| 320 That upon information and belief, the Defendant KEYBANK

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 21 Helen become sé dilapidated, deteriorated; abandoned and/or dgcayed SO as
to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

321. -. That upon information and belief, the Defendant KEYBANK
NATIONAL-ASSOCIATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 21 Helen become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section
4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable
laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Codg, and

322. -That on or about February 22, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION to repair or demolish said
building(s) located at 21 Helen that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested
in it in accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to

proceed and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and



expense of approximately Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Dollars ($12,270.00),
and |
| 323. That on or about April 11, 2006, KEYBANK NATIONAL
~ASSOCIATION, was granted a judgment of foreqlosure for the proi)erty know as 5 St.
Francis in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was thé owner, occupant,
j mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exerciéed dominion anci control

over said property, and

'. S at upon information an atS—St S

- Francis have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the publié, and
325.  That upon information aﬁd beli'ef; the buildings oﬁ the property at 5 St.
M were in violatidn of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and)or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenaﬁcé Code, and
326. That upon information and belief, the Defendant KEYBANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 5 St. Francis become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so
as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

327. That upon information _and Belief, the Defendant KEYBANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 5 St. Francis become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113,

Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other



applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance
Code, and

328. . That on or about September 24, 2006, cy virtue ‘of the failure of the
Defendant KEYBANK NATIONALV ASSOCIATION to repair or demolish said
buﬂdlng(s) located at 5 St. Francis that the City of Buffalo pursuant to the authority
vested in it in accordance Wlth the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obhged
to procced and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and
expense of approximately Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), and |

329."  That the Defer}dant, LONG BEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY, is and
was at all times hereinafter alleged, a Deléware corpcration with its principal place of
business at 1201 3rd Avenue, WMT1706, Seattle, Washington, 98101 and conducted
business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of I;Iew York.

330.  That the Defendant, LONG BEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY, is and
was at all fir;les hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possessioh,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know
as 119 Zenner in the City of Bﬁffalc, New York, and

331.  That on or about October 7, 2002, LONGBEACH MORTGAGE
COMPANY, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 119 Zenner
in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in

possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said

property, and



332. That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 119
Zenner have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
présent a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

333.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on tﬁe property at 119
Zenner were in Violat_ion of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113,:' Section 4; and/or
éhapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, aﬁd other applicabie laws
including but not limited to the New York Stéte Property Mgintenance Code, and

334. That‘ upon information and belief, the Defendant LONGBEACH
MORTGAGE COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building..(s)
locéted at 119 Zenner become so diiapidated, deteriorated, agandoned and/or decayed so 
as to present a danger to the health, safety aﬁd welfare of the public, and

335.  That upOn information and belief, the Defendant LONGBEACH
MORTGAGE COMPANY permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s)
located at 119 Zenner become in violation of Chapter 113, Sectioﬁ 3; Chapter 113,.
Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of ‘Buffalo, and other
applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance
Code, and

336. That on or about September 26, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant LONGBEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY to repair or demolish said
building(s) located at 119 Zenner that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority
vested in it in accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged
to proceed and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and

expense of approximately Eleven Thousand Twenty-Five Dollars ($11,025.00), and



337.  That the Defendant, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., is and was at all times hereinafter alleged, a Delware Corporation with
its principal place of business at Merscorp, Inc., 1595 Spriﬁghill Road, suite 310 Vienna,
Virginia 22182‘and conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of
New York. ‘
33.8.- That the Defendént, MORTGAGE ‘E_I.JECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., is and was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, oc;:upant,

mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control

over the properties know as 941Eighteenth, 101 Wyoming _66 Milburn, 99 Schuele and
53 Vic;coria in the City of Buffalo, -New York,land |

339, | That on or about February 16, 2005, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, NC., was granted a Qﬁitclaim Deed for th¢ property
know as 94 Eighteenth in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner,
occupant, moftéagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominiori
and control over said property, and

340.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 94
Eighteenth have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

341.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 94
Eighteenth were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or -
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws

including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



342, That upon information and belief, the Defendant MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the
aforésaid building(s) located at 94 Eighteenth become so dilapidated, deteriorated,
abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a dangervto the health, saféty and welfare of
the public, and

| 343, That upon information and belief, the Defendar_lt MORTGAGE ‘
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., perrnit‘ged, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s). located at 94 Eighteenth become in violation of Chapter 113,
Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the Cit._y
of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but' not limitéd to the New York State"'
Property Maintenance Code, and - |
“ 344,  That th¢ City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order an(T
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 94 Eighteenth‘and to recover the expenses.and cc;s‘;s attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defehdant, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. and

345.  That on or about June 5, 2002, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as Nominee for Household Financial Services, was
granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property kITOW as 101 Wyoming in the City of
Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,

equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said property, and



346.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 101
Wyoming have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

347. "fhat upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 101
Wyoming were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 11A3, Section 5 of fhe Code of the City of Buf_'falo, and other applicable laws
_ includ_ing but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and |

348. - That upon information and b_elief, the Defendant MCRTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the

aforesaid building(s) located at 101 Wyoming become so dilapidated, deteriorated,

abandoned and/qr decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of
the public, and |

349.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant MORTGAGE
: ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the ‘

aforesaid building(s) located at 101 Wyoming become in violation of Chapter 113,

Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City
~ of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State
Property Maintenance Code, an(i

350.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
- proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 101 Wyoming and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC

REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. and



351. That on or about January 23, 2003, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., “MERS” as Nominee for Homecomings Financial
' Netw.ork, Inc., was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 66
Milburn in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the o@er, occupant,
mortgagee in .possession,' equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control
over said property, and

352.  That upon iﬁformatioﬁ and bélief, the buildings on the property at 66
Milburn have become~ so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or,decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

| 353.  That upon information and belief, the buildinés on the property at 66
Milburn were in violation of Chapter 113, ‘Sectio'n'3; Chapter 113,.S,_ection 4; and/or
Chai)ter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws.
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

354,  That upon information and Dbelief, the lDefendéni MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered-and allowed the
aforesaid building(s) located at 66 Milburn become so dilapidated, deteriorafed,.
abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of
the public, and

355. That upon information andv belief, the Defendant MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s) located at 66 Milburn become in violation of Chapter 113, Section

3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of



Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State
Property Maintenance Code, and

356.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
.proceed with the— demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known és 66 Milburn and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGIS.TRATION SYSTEMS, INC. and |

357. 'That on or about September 22, 2005, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
'REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC “MERS” as Nominee for BNC Mortgage, Inc, its
A Successofs and Assigns, was grante‘('i a judgmerﬁ of foreclosure for the property know as
99 Schuele in fh,e; City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, -
mortgagee in possession, equitable. owner, or that which ex;:rcised dominion and control
- over said property, and

358. .Tilat upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 99 |
Schuele have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health,-safe;ty and welfare of the public, and

359.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 99
Schuele were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
jChapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

360.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the

aforesaid building(s) located at 99 Schuele become so dilapidated, deteriorated,



abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of
the public, and

A361. That upon information and belief, the Defendant MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffe_:red énd allowed -the
aforesaid building(s) located at 99 Schuele become in violation of Chapter 113, Section
3; (_éhapt_er 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Codé _of the Cit}} of
Buffalo, and other applicable laws inciuding l;ut not limited to the New York State
Property Maintenance Code, and

362. - That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authotity to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous strﬁcture(s) located at the
property known as 99 Schuele and to recovef the expenses and costs. attributable and
incurr—ed by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC |
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. and

363. © That on or aboutA June 22, 2004, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as Nominee for BNC Mortgage, Inc., a Delaware
Corporation, was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 53 Victoria- .
in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said
property, and |

364.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 53
Victoria have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to

present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



365.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 53
Victoria in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other apblicable laws including but
not limited to the New York Stéte Property Maintenance Code, and

366. Thét upon inforrrIation and belief, the Defendant MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., pennitIed, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s) located at 53 Victoria become so dilapidated, deteriorafed,
abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and V\Ielfare of
the public, and |
‘ 36T. That upon informafion and Belief, the; Defendant MORTGAGE
" ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., permitted, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s) located at 53 Victoria become in Violati*on of Chapter 113, Section
3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of
Buffalo, .and other applicable laws including but not limited to the New York State
Property Maintenance Code, and | |

368. That on or about chober 24, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., to repair
or demolish said building(s) located at 53 Victoria that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to
tIle authority vested in it in accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo,
was obliged to proceed and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s)
thereon, a cost and expense of approximately Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars

($38,000.00), and



369. That the Defendant, NATIONSCREDIT FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORPORATION, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged, a North Carolina
Corpora'-[ion with its principal place of business at 9000 Southside Boulevard, FL9-400-
05-41; Jacksonville FL 32256 and conducted business in the City of Buffaio, County of
Erie, State of New York. }

j 370. ~ That the Defendant, NATIONSCREDIT FINANCIALV SERVICES
CORPORATION, is and wasr at all tirﬁes heréinafter _ alleged the owner, occupant,
_mortgagee in pbssession, 'equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control
over the properties know as 562 High in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

371.  That on or about September 26, 2001, NATIONSCREDIT FINANCIAL
SERVICES CORPORATION, Successor by Merger to Equicredit Corﬁoration of NY
a/k/a Eduicredit was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know as 562
High in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee
in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominiqn.and cdnirol over said
property, and

372.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 562
High have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

373.  That upon information and belief, the bﬁildings on the property at 562
High were in violation éf Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but

not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



374.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant NATIONSCREDIT
FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, permitted, suffered and allowed the
aforesaid building(s)_located at 562 High become so dilapidated; deteriorated, abandoned
and/or decayed so as- to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public,
and

375. 'That_upon infoi.'mation' and belief, the Def;andant NATIONSCREDIT
FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, permitted, suffered and allowed tﬁe
aforesaid building(s) located at 562 High become in Violation of Chapter 113, Se.ction 3;
Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapt._er 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo,
an_d other ai)plicable laws including bﬁt not ljmited to the'New York State Property
Maintenance Code,. and

376.  That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order_ and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 562 High and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, NATIONSCREDIT FINANCIAL
SERVICES CORPORATION, and

377.  That the Defendant, NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NA, N/K/A
Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota National Association is and was at all times hereinaftf_:r
alieged, a national association duly organized and existing under the laws of the United |
States of America, with its principal place of business at 420 Montgomery Street, San
Fréncisco, California 94104 and conducted business in the City of Buffalo, County of

Erie, State of New York, and



378. That the Defendant, NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NA, is and was
at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession, equitable
owner, of that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 31
Stanton in the City of Buffalo, N¢w York, and |

379.  That on or about June 29, 2000, NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NA,
as Trus'tee of Salomon Brothers Mortgage Securities VII, Inc. Asset—baéked Floating Raté
Certificates, Series 1997-AQ2 Under Pooiing an;l Servicing A_gréement Dated as of
November 1, 1997, was grénted a Referee’s Deed in Foreclosure for the property know as
31 Stanton in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant,
mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which ¢xercised ciominion and control
over said property, and |

3"80. That upon infoimation and belief, the buildings on the property at 31
Stanton have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and .

381.  That upon information and belief, the 'buil-dings on the property at 31
Stanton were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

382.  That upon information and belief, the ﬁefendant NORWEST BANK
MINNESOTA NA, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at
31 Stanton become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to

present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and



383.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant NORWEST BANK
MINNESOTA NA, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at
31 Stanton become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chaptér 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section‘S of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limifed to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

384, That the City of '-Buffalo. possesses the requisjite authority to order and
proceed wi.th' the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 31 Stanton and to recover the expenses and costs attributabvle and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the befendmt, NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NA,
wd S

385. Thaf the Defendant, OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, is
and was at all times hereinafter allegeci, a California corporatio;l with its principal plac'e
of business at 3 Ada, Irvine, California, 92618 and conducted business 1n the City of
Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York.

386.  That the Defendant, OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION is
and was at all times hereinafter allegéd the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know
as 426 Curtiss in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

_» 387. That on or about May 30, 2002, OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION was granted a jﬁdgment of foreclosure for the property know as 426
Curtiss in the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant,
mortgagee in possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control

over said property, and



388.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 426
Curtiss have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a cianger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

389.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the propérty at 426
Curtiss were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4;‘and/or
Chapter_' 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and othef applicable laws:
including but not limited to the Néw York Stéte Propérty Maintenance Code, and

390.  That upon. information and belief, the Defendant OPTION ONE
- MORTGAGE CORPORATION, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 426 Curtiss become so dilapidated, deteriorate(i, abandoned and/or
decayed so as to present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the pubiiq, and

39&. That upon infoi’mation and belief, the Defendant OPTION ONE
MORTGAGE CORPORATION permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid
building(s) located at 426 Curtiss become in violation of Chapter 113, Secti(.)n.- 3; Chapter
113, Section 4; and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the dee of the City of Buffalo, and
other applicable laws includiﬁg_ but not limited to the New York State Property -
Maintenance Code, and

392. That on or abou’_t December 4, 2007, by virtue of the failure of the
Defendant OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION to repair or demolish said
building(s) located at 426 Curtiss that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority
vested in it in accordance with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged
to proceed and did proceed to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and

expense of approximately Ten Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($10,350.00), and



393, That the Defendant, THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a PCFS, is and was
at all times hereinafter alleged, a Ohio corporation with its principal place of business at 1
E 4™ Street, MS 201A, Cincinnati, ‘Ohio, 45202 and conducted 1t')usiness in the City of
Buffalo, County of Erié, State of New York.

394, That the Defendant, THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a PCFS, is and was
at all times hereiﬁafter alleged thé owner, occupant, vmortgageg' in possession, equitable

owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 152

Sumner and 92 Swinburne in the City of Buffalo, New quk, and

395.  That on or about Janul_ary 23, 2002, THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a
PCFS, was grénted a judgment of foreclosﬁre for the i')roperty know as 152 Sumner in the
City of Buffalo, NéW York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominior; and control over 's;aid'
property, and

396. E That .ui)on information and belief, the buildings on the property at 152
m have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

397.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 152
Sumner were in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/orv
| Cha;;ter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

398.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE PROVIDENT

BANK d/b/a PCFS, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at



152 Sumner become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to. the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

399.‘ That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE PROVIDENT
BANK d/b/a PCFS, permitted, suffered and allowed the afqresaid building(s) »located at
152 Sumner become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4
and/or thapta 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and bther applicable :
laws including but not limited to thé New Yofk State Property Maintgriance Code, and

400.  That the Citsl of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 152 Sumner and to recover the expenses and coéts attributable and
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, THE PROVIDENT BANK a[b/a PCFS,
. .

401.  That on or about May 7, 2002, THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a PCFS,
was granted a judgment of foreclosure for the property know: as 92 Swinburne 1n the City
of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which éxercised dominion and control over said property, and

402.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 92
Swinburne have become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and welfare of the publié, and

403.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 92
Swinburne in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but

not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and



404.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant THE PROVIDENT
BANK d/b/a PCFS, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at
92 Swinburne become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned anci/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the héalth, safety and welfare of the public, and

405.  That upbn information and belief, the Defendant THE PROVIDENT
BANK d/b/a PCFS, permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesajid building(s) located at
92 Swinburnc_e become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; |
and/or Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applic-able
_ laws including but not limited to the Nevsi/ York State Property Maintenance Code, and

| 406. -That the City of Buffalo f)o'ssesses tfle requisite authority to order and
-pro'céed with the derﬁqlition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 92 Swinburne and to -recover the expenses an& costs attributable and '
incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, THE PROVIDENT BANK d/b/a PCFS,
- and

407. - That the Defendant, UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORP., is and
was at all times hereinafter alleged, a Louisiana corporation with its principal place of
business at 8549 United Plaza Boulevard, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70809 and conducted
business in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York.

| 408.  That the Defendant, UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORP. is and
was at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, occupant, mortgagee in possession,
equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know

as 26 Howlett and 57 Herman in the City of Buffalo, New York, and




409.  That on or about April 16, 1999, UNITED COMPANIES LENDING
CORP. was granted a Referee;s Deed in Foreclosure for the property know as 26 Howlett
in the City éf Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control 6ver said
property, and

41.6. “That upon information and belief, the buildings on the i:)ropérty at 26
Howlett have become so dilapidatéd, deteriofated, al;andoned and/qr decayed so as to
- presenta danger to the health, .safety and welfare of the public, and

411.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 26
-H_owﬂ il"l Violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113,’ Section 4; and/or Chapter

113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicablé laws inéluding but
not limited io the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

412.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant UNITED COMPANIES
LENDING CORP. permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) ldcaited at 26
Howlett become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as topresent a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and

413.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant UNITED COMPANIES
LENDING CORP. permitted, suffergd and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 26
Howlett become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chabter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Codé, and

414.  That on or about July 26, 2006, by virtue of the failure of the Defendant

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORP. repair or demolish said building(s) located at



26 Howlett that the City of Buffalo, pursuant to the authority vested in it in accordance
with the Code and Charter of the City of Buffalo, was obliged to proceed and did proceed
to demolish the building(s) or structure(s) thereon, a cost and expeﬁse of approximately
Eighteg:n Thousand Five ﬁundred Dollars ($18,500.00), énd
415, That on 6r about August 14, 2001, UNITED COMPANIES LENDING

CORP. was granted' a judgment of fofeclosufe for the property knq'w as 57 Herman in the
.‘City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the owner, occupant, mortgagee in
possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over éaid
~ property, and

‘416. That upon information and'belief, 'the. buildings on the property at 57
_Hm have become .SQ dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to
present a danger to the health, safety and Vx;elfare of the public, and "

417.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 57

Herman in violation of éhapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113,VSecti0n 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws including but
not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

l‘41 8.  That upon information and belief, thé Defendant UNITED COMPANIES
LENDING CORP. permitted, suffered and allov.ved the aforesaid building(s) located at 57
H_g@ become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
danger to the health, safety and welfgre of the public, and

419.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant UNITED COMPANIES
LENDING CORP permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at 57

Herman become in violation of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or



Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York Stgte Property Maintenance Code, and

420. | That the City of Buffalo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
property known as 57 Herman and to recover the expenses and costs attributéble and
incurred b)} City of Buffalo from the Defendant, UNITED COMPANIE‘S LENDING
CORP and | . | |

.421.  That the Deféndant, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA, n/k/a
Washington Mutual Bank, is and was at all times hereinafter alleged, @ Savings
Association with its principal place of business at 2273 Nor‘_ch Green Valley Parkway,
Henderson, Nevada, 89014 and conducted business vin the City of Buffalo, Cqunty of
Erie, State of New York.

422. That the Defendant, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA is and was
at all times hereinafter alleged the owner, 6ccupant, mortgagee in possession,. e;luitable
owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over the properties know as 58
Krupp in the City of Buffalo, New York, and

423, That on or about September 23, 2003, WASHINGTON MUTUAL
BANK FA was granted a judgment Qf foreclosure for the property know as 58 Krupp in
the City of Buffalo, New York and thereby was the »owneri, occupant, mortgagee in

possession, equitable owner, or that which exercised dominion and control over said

property, and



424.  That upon information and belief, the buildings on the property at 58
Krupp become so dilapidated, deteriorated, abandoned and/or decayed so as to present a
danger to the health, safety and welfare of the public, and |

425. That upoﬁ information and belief, the buildings on the property at 58
Krupp in violation of Chépter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or Chapter
113, Section 5 of the-Code_of the City:of Buffalo, and other applicaljble laws including but
r;ot limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

426.  That upon information and belief, the Defendant WASHINGTON
- MUTUAL BANK FA pérmitted, suffered énd allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at
58 Krup‘p become- so dilapidated, deteriorated; abandqnea and/or decayed so as to present
| a dangér to the health, safejcy and welfare of the public, and

427.  That upon information aﬁd belief, the Defenda"nt WASHINGTON
MUTUAL BANK FA permitted, suffered and allowed the aforesaid building(s) located at
58 Krupp become in Vio.la:cion of Chapter 113, Section 3; Chapter 113, Section 4; and/or
Chapter 113, Section 5 of the Code of the City of Buffalo, and other applicable laws
including but not limited to the New York State Property Maintenance Code, and

428.  That the City of Buffélo possesses the requisite authority to order and
proceed with the demolition of the unsafe and dangerous structure(s) located at the
propertyj known as 58 Krupp and to recover the expenses and costs attributable and

incurred by City of Buffalo from the Defendant, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA

and



AND AS FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST ALL
DEFENDANTS NAMED HEREIN

429. - Plaintiff realleges paragraphs numbered 1 through 428 as if fully set
forth, and |

430. | That upon information and belief, each and every defendant is the owner,
occupant, mortgagee in possession, and/or did exercise dominion and control olver the
enumerated premises at the time said premises became abandoned, dilapidated,
deteriorated and/or decayed is personally liable to the City of Buffalo for the cost of the
demolition, including the incidental charges for the plugging of water and se'we'r lines
incurred by 'the City ‘of Buffalo Pursuant to Chapter 113, Section 14 (})’f the Code of the

City of Buffalo, and

AND AS FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST ALL
DEFENDANTS NAMED HEREIN

431. Plain‘;iff realleges paragraphs numbered 1 through 430 as if fully set forth
herein, and | | |

432. Each‘ of the named defendants by their actions and/or omissions
enumerated in Paragraphs 1 through 430 did cause to exist or allow to exist a nuisance at
each of the specified premises and, therefore, are liable to the City of Buffalo under the
common law of nuisances for costs related to the abatement of said public_nuisances,
including but not limited to the demolition of the enumerated properties, and

AND AS FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST ALL
DEFENDANTS NAMED HEREIN
433.  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs numbered 1 through 432 as if fully set forth

herein, and



434.  The named defendants by their actions and/or omissions enumerated in
Paragraphs 1 through 433 and did together cause to exist or allow to exist a public
nuisance in the City of Buffalo and are jointly and severally liable to the City of Buffalo
for the costs related to the ébatement of said public nuisance, including but not limited to
the demolition all propertieé specified herein, and

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff djemands4 judgment against thejDefe.ndants for costs
of nuisance abatqrient, including but not limited to demolition costs, as well as all other
losses and costs borne by the Plaintiff as a result of nuisances caused or allowed to exiét
by Defendants, together with other such o%cher costs, attorneys fees, and all applicable

- interest and such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Alisa Lukasiewicz

Corporation Counsel

Attorney for Plaintiff

The City of Buffalo

1100 City Hall

65 Niagara Square

Buffalo, New York 14202-3379

Dated: February 20, 2008 | //Z’ /



ATTORNEY VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss:
CITY OF BUFFALO )

Alisa A. Lukasiewicz, being duly sworn deposes and says:

1. That I am an Attorney at Law licensed to practice in the State of
New York and am employed by the City of Buffalo as Corporation
Counsel.

- 2. I represent the Plaintiffs City of Buffalo and Mayor Byron W.

Brown.
3. That [ am \fully familiér with the fécts and circumstances of this
* Verified Complaint.
4. That maﬁers contained in the_ Verified Complaint are of

Deponent’s own knowledge except for those matters therein stated
to be alleged upon information and belief and as to those matters
that Deponent believes them to be true.

%Jﬁ?

Alisa A. Lukasiewicz

Sworn to before me this
20th Day of February, 2008.

Y
Notary Pubfic

NMW ‘in Erie County
My Commission Expires 08/1



